John Gemmell Chair, Beth Peterkin, Stewart Bates, Lana March, Jim Boldt (Alt)

AGENDA
11th MEETING OF THE TOWN OF PERTH
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Wednesday December 18th, 2013 5:30pm
Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, TOWN HALL

a)

CALL TO ORDER

b)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (all agenda items)

c)

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (October 28th , 2013)

d)

ADDITIONS

e)

DELEGATIONS / PUBLIC MEETINGS
a)

f)
g)

None

D14-AC-05/13 Zoning By-Law Amendment- 101 Wilson St W
- proposing to change the zoning from the Residential Second Density (R2) Zone
to a Residential Fourth Density Exception (R4-X) Zone

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None

CURRENT ITEMS FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
1.

D14-AC-05/13 Zoning By-Law Amendment- 101 Wilson St W (PAC Report 11.1)

2.

D11-AC-03/13 Site Plan Control Application-101 Wilson St W (PAC Report 11.2)

3.

D12-AC-01/13 Part Lot Control Application-32 George Ave. (PAC Report 11.3)

4.

D11-AC-05/13 Site Plan Control Application- Sheppard Ave (PAC Report11.4)

5.

D10-AC-02/13 Consent Application- 80 Dufferin St – information item

h) UPDATES/ NEW APPLICATIONS
i)

NEXT MEETING–Scheduled for
1.

j)

None

Monday, January 20th, at 3:00 P.M.

ADJOURNMENT: _________________p.m.

PAC-2013 11.1

REPORT
Date Prepared:

December 12, 2013

Date Presented:

December 18th, 2013

To:

Chair, and Members of the Planning Advisory Committee

From:

Eric Cosens, Director of Planning

Subject:

Zoning By-law Amendment 101 Wilson St W,
(Town File D14-AC-05/13 – Robert Dixon)

For Information Only

Delegation

X

Attachment

Recommendation:
THAT THE PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMEND THAT THE ZONING BY-LAW
AMENDMENT TO CHANGE THE ZONE CATEGORY ON LAND MUNICIPALLY KNOWN AS
101 WILSON STREET WEST FROM THE RESIDENTIAL SECOND DENSITY (R2) ZONE TO A
RESIDENTIAL FOURTH DENSITY EXCEPTION (R3-x) ZONE BE DEFERRED PENDING RECEIPT AND
EVALUATION OF COMMENTS EXPECTED FROM THE CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY.

1.0

Background:
The proposed zoning amendment is based on a site specific application requesting a zoning change from
the R2 Zone to the R4-x Zone to permit the construction of a three storey 24 unit apartment building.
The requested exemption proposes a reduced landscaped open space from the 4.5 m required under
Section 4.22 (a) of the Zoning By-Law, to 1 m between the parking area and the rear lot line.

2.0

Analysis:

2.1

Property Location and Description:
The land subject to the proposed Zoning amendments is a rectangular shaped lot located on the
easterly side of Wilson St W, compromising as PT Lots D and E, Park Lot 5 Plan 8828 being Part 1
RP R3391 in the Town of Perth. The lot is approximately 3121 m2 (10,239.5 ft.2) in size with about
48.823 m (160.8 ft.) of frontage on Wilson St W. The property is currently vacant and is largely grass
covered with tree and shrub vegetation at the periphery and a few dispersed trees on the lot. It features
relatively flat terrain that slopes gently toward the abutting municipal land and CPR railway corridor to
the south-west. However, Wilson Street features an elevated grade at the rail crossing such that the
property is notably lower than the street and will require a ramped driveway to access the street.

2.2

Surrounding Land Uses
The property is in an area of mixed uses with single detached residential uses predominating along
Haggart Street the north. However the abutting residential lots are relatively large; they exceed 45 m
(150 ft.) in depth with an average rear yard exceeding 22 m(72 ft.). There are two larger properties to
the rear (east) developed with apartment buildings as well as Daines Park. To the south is the CPR
main rail line and a larger commercial property with a currently unoccupied building. the Lanark
County yard site is to the west on the opposite side of Wilson Street.
Page 1 of 4

2.3

Proposed Uses
The effect of the proposed amendment would be to permit multi-residential development. This would
facilitate construction of a proposed three storey, 24 unit, apartment building for which a site plan
application has also been filed. The exception zone is requested to permit a reduced landscaped open
space buffer, required between the parking area and the rear lot line under Section 4.22 (a) of the
Zoning By-Law, from the 4.5 m to 1 m. This abuts an open green-space area on the abutting property.

3.0

Comments from Notification/Circulation

3.1

The proposed amendment was circulated to all municipal departments and the following
comments have been received:
The Fire Service, the Director of Protective Services and Chief Building Official, Environmental
Services Department and Chief Administrative Officer have indicated either no concerns or no
objections to the proposed zoning amendment.
The Director of Community Services has no objections to the proposed zoning amendment but has
noted there should be pedestrian access to Wilson Street and there may be a need or request for
additional facililties in Daines Park with an increase in residents.
Police Services have filed no concerns regarding the proposed zoning amendment.

3.2

Canadian Pacific Railway has expressed reservations about the proposed development and advised that
more detailed comments will be submitted by or shortly after the public meeting date.

3.3

There have been inquiries but no formal comments have been filed from adjacent land owners or the
public as of the date of this report.

4.0

Financial Considerations:

4.1

Generally it is neither prudent nor relevant to give significant weight to the financial implications of
Official Plan, Zoning and other land use approval decisions. The potential financial benefit to the
applicant or any impacts to property values, either on the site or on adjacent lots, should not be given
significant consideration relative to other land use issues such as physical impacts, compatibility or
traffic concerns; i.e. if the only concern is one of property value impacts then this has historically been
seen by the Ontario Municipal Board as insufficient grounds for denying an application.

4.2

The Provincial Policy Statement, however, directs that the financial implications of development
proposals for the financial wellbeing and sustainability of the Province and municipalities is to be
considered. The proposal has potential financial benefit to the Town by facilitating intensified
development on a vacant lot and results in a more efficient use of existing municipal services. This in
turn will contribute to both the sustainability of municipal infrastructure and the financial well being of
the Town by increasing the assessed value of the property and creating a revenue stream from a site
served by existing infrastructure. It also reduces or delays the need to expand the water and sanitary
sewer service systems.

5.0

Existing Policy:

5.1

The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS)
The proposed zoning amendment is consistent with the intent of the PPS which promotes urban areas
and settlement areas as centers of growth, supports development patterns that encourage municipalities
to use serviced land efficiently [PPS Part IV Sect 1.1.3.1].
The proposed zoning amendment will facilitate the infilling and redevelopment of under utilized, fully
serviced urban land. The amendment therefore is consistent with Sections 1.1.3.2, 1.1.3.3, 1.1.3.4
1.1.3.5 and 1.1.3.7 of the PPS.
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5.2

The Official Plan for the Town of Perth
The development strategy in Section 1.2 of the Plan encourages provision of a compact and energy
efficient land use pattern, maintenance of a healthy and liveable urban environment.
Section 5.6 of the Plan stipulates that transportation corridors, including the railway are to be protected
from land uses that may interfere with the function and safe operation of the corridor. Section 7.6
specifies that residential development in proximity to the rail corridor has subject to a noise and
vibration assessment consistent with the guidelines established by the Ministry of the Environment.
The applicant has completed a noise and vibration impact study. The study has recommended specific
design requirements for the building that will need to be implemented through the site plan control
process to protect residents from the noise and vibration impacts from rail operations. Consistent with
the findings of the study, residents must be cautioned that there will be no outdoor use areas available
that will comply with noise guidelines.
The residential development concept of the Official Plan (Sect 8.1) specifies that the intensification of
lot use through development at higher density will be encouraged where compatibility with the density
and height of existing development is maintained. The Goal of the Official Plan (Sect. 8.2) with
respect to housing is to: “provide adequate and affordable housing for all residents and the flexibility
to respond to changing market conditions.” The proposed rezoning is consistent with the development
concept and goal of the Official Plan.
The subject land is designated Residential in the Official Plan. The Official Plan contains the
following objectives in Section 8.3 Residential Area Designation:
•

To encourage a variety and mix of housing types to meet the changing needs of households.

•

To provide for compact, energy efficient development that is fully serviced.

•

To encourage infill and intensification projects which optimize the use of existing infrastructure

•

To ensure that the built form, massing and profile of new and redeveloped housing is well
integrated and compatible in design with existing housing and that a compatible transition
between existing housing and new residential land uses is achieved.

Section 8.3.1 of the Official Plan sets out the objectives of the Plan which include: encouraging a mix
of housing types; encouraging infill and intensification projects which optimize infrastructure use;
maintaining ground oriented housing; and ensuring the building form, massing and profile of new
development is well integrated with existing development. The proposed zoning amendment is
consistent with these objectives. The size and elevation of the lot and the proposed building placement
will limit the intensity of development such that it will not result in a building massing or presentation
to the street that will have a notable impact on the street scape or abutting properties.
The range of permitted uses (Section 8.3.2) includes, “A full range of housing types from single
detached dwellings to apartments. Parking structures, recreational structures, utility and waste
receptacles accessory to medium and high density residential uses.”
The Housing Densities section (8.3.4) expresses that it is Council’s intent to provide for different
densities of residential development including Low, Medium and High. The provisions of section
(8.3.7) express the intent of Council to permit intensification as a method to increase the supply of
housing where adequate off-street parking is provided, compatibility with existing uses is
demonstrated and adequate municipal servicing exists. Environmental services staff have indicated
that the municipal services in the street are sufficient to service the scale of development possible on
the site. The proposed parking exceeds the minimum zoning standard and the setbacks proposed and
present on existing lots are such that the project effectively addresses the applicable policies.
Residential Design Principles are set out in Section 8.3.10. Through this section of the Official Plan
“Council recognizes the importance of planning communities which are safe, functional, and have a
sense of human scale. They anticipate Perth as a community with a high quality of life, a ‘small town
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atmosphere’ and liveable residential neighbourhoods” This intent is upheld by having regard for the
design principles set out in this section of the Plan when reviewing residential development or
redevelopment projects.” The design principles have been addressed through the provisions
established in the Town’s zoning by-law and the proposed site design.
5.3

Zoning Requirements
The Residential Third Density (R4) Zone as established in Zoning By-law 3358 permits apartment
dwellings on lots having a minimum lot area of 230 m2 (2,475.7 ft2) for 1st 4 units plus 46 m2 (495 ft2)
for each additional unit thereafter. The subject lands exceed the minimum lot area requirement.
The By-law sets the maximum density for an apartment dwelling at 100 units per hectare. The density
resulting from the proposed development would be roughly one unit for every 130 m2 (426.51 ft.2).
The proposed rezoning is consistent with the intent of the zoning By-law for this form of development.
The application concept drawing indicates that a building comparable in design to that being
considered by the applicant can be constructed on the lot in a manner that complies with the minimum
yard and setback requirements of the R4 Zone.
The applicant is requesting a modest reduction in the required landscaped open space from the 4.5 m
required under Section 4.22 (a) of the Zoning By-Law, to 1 m between the parking area and the rear lot
line. As noted above, the space subject to the reduced buffer request abuts a green-space area on the
abutting multi-residential property. However, there is a high degree of visual access between the
properties. To manage the visual impact, the amending by-law specifies that that visual screen
consisting of a solid board fence or a hedge a minimum of 1.2 m high be provided when a reduced
open space buffer is provided between the parking area and the rear lot line. It is consistent with other
zoning relief that has been granted by the Town for comparable forms of development. The relief is
also similar in magnitude to what would reasonably be approved through a minor variance process.

6.

General Comments and Recommendations
The application is proposing a zoning change for a use that is consistent with provisions of the
Provincial Policy Statement and the intent of the Official Plan and, in fact, serves to implement some
of the policies in the Plan. The proponent is requesting relief from the current landscape buffer
standard that is relatively minor and does not conflict with the intent of the Zoning By-law. To date,
no objections or concerns have been raised by any municipal departments, other agencies or the public.
However, it is not prudent to complete the zoning process in the absence of comments from the
Canadian Pacific Railway given that reservations have been expressed by a representative of the
company and there is potential for site impacts from rail operations. Comments from the railway,
therefor will be critical to determining the need for site specific impact mitigation measures and any
need to manage or implement such measures through the zoning process. Staff, therfore, suggest that a
decision regarding the proposed amendment be deferred pending receipt and evaluation of comments
from the railway.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric Cosens, RPP, M. Sc.
Director of Planning
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2013-PAC 11.2

REPORT
Date Prepared:
Date Presented:

December 13th, 2013
December 18th, 2013

To:

Chair, and Members of the Planning Advisory Committee

From:

Eric Cosens, Director of Planning

Subject:

SITE PLAN CONTROL APPLICATION 101 Wilson St W
(Town File D11-AC-03/13 Robert Dixon)

For Information Only

Delegation

X

Attachment

Recommendation:
THAT THE PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACCEPT THE SITE PLANS AS SUBMITTED AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION BUT DEFER A RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL REGARDING
A SITE PLAN AGREEMENT PENDING A DECISION ON THE ASSOCIATED ZONING APPLICATION,
AND CONSIDERATION OF THE NEED FOR SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS FOLLOWING RECIEPT
OF COMMENTS FROM CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY.

Executive Summary:
A site plan application has been filed proposing a three storey 24 unit apartment building on lands
at 101 Wilson St W. and a site plan agreement is recommended subject to the pending comments
from CP Railway being considered and addressed by planning staff.
1.0

Background:
A site plan application has been filed by Tracy Zander of Zander Plan Inc. on behalf of Robert
Dixon (the current property owner) requesting approval for a three storey 24 unit apartment
building. The applicant has filed a drainage management Plan and noise and vibration impact
assessment and traffic analysis in support of the application.

2.0

Analysis:

2.1

Property Location and Description:
The land subject to the proposed Zoning amendments is a rectangular shaped lot located on the
easterly side of Wilson St W, compromising Park Lot 5 PT Lots D Plan 8828 in the Town of Perth.
The lot is approximately 3121 m2 (10,239.5 ft.2) in size with about 48.823 m (160.8 ft.) of frontage
on Wilson St W. (also see staff report 2013 PAC 11.1).

2.2

Surrounding Land Uses:
See Staff report 2013 PAC 11.1
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2.3

Proposed Development
As may be noted from the site plan (attached), the proposed 24 unit apartment building would be
located in the north-easterly area of the property with the parking lot in the southerly side yard next
to the entrance to Daines Part and the rail corridor. The building would have a footprint of 682 m2
(7,340 ft2); which represents a lot coverage of roughly 22%. The applicant has submitted noise
and vibration, stormwater management, servicing feasibilty and traffic management reports. All of
the reports conclude the project is feasible.

3.0

Comments from Notification/Circulation:

3.1

Municipal Departments - no concerns regarding the proposed development have been identified.
The landscaping plan was not available prior to the preparation of this report. Snow storage areas,
pedestrian movement information and screening features for the parking area should be shown on
the landscaping plans.

3.2

External agencies –
No Comments have been received.

3.3

Submissions from the public
There is no legislative requirement for public notice of Site plan applications to be given. This
application was filed in conjunction with a zoning amendment application. No concerns were
raised regarding the zoning amendment at the time this report was prepared.

4.0

Financial Considerations:

4.1

The standard financial consideration in addressing site plan matters is the need for a Site Plan
Agreement and an associated Performance Guarantee. There are substantive works needed for the
proposed development including: servicing connections, storm-water management facilities,
parking lot development, a ramped property access/driveway, grading, landscaping and fencing
works and appropriate cautions to future tenants/owners need to be established. A standard site
plan agreement will be needed. The agreement will be modified to reference the supporting
professional reports. None of the works have been costed at this time however the nature and
extent of the on-site improvements are such that it is likely the standard 75% security will exceed
the value for which the Committee has authority to approve a site plan agreement.

5.0

Existing Policy:

5.1

Official Plan
The Town’s Official Plan designates the subject lands as “Residential”. The residential
development concept of the Official Plan (Sect 8.1) specifies that the intensification of lot use
through development at higher density will be encouraged. The Goal of the Official Plan with
respect to housing is to: “provide adequate and affordable housing for all residents and the
flexibility to respond to changing market conditions.” As such, the application is consistent with
the intent of the Official Plan.

5.2

Zoning Requirements
The zoning for this property is currently Residential Second Density (R2) Zone, but the applicant
has filed a concurent Zoning By-Law Amendment application proposing a Residential Fourth
Density (R4) to allow for an apartment form building.
The primary site plan (attached) demonstrates that the proposed building meets or exceeds all
minimum yard requirements. The proposed building will comply with the maximum lot coverage
and maximum height requirements for the Residential Fourth Density Zone. The applicant has
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requested an exemption proposing a reduced landscaped open space from the 4.5 m required under
Section 4.22 (a) of the Zoning By-Law, to 1 m between the parking area and the rear lot line.
The site plan clearly demonstrates that the proponent will be constructing more than sufficient
parking for staff and customer service needs.
As per the staff report for the zoning amendment, screening features are recommended on the
easterly lot line along the reduced open space area adjacent parking lot to establish a visual screen
for the outdoor use area associated with existing apartment use on the abutting lot.
5.3

Established practice and recommendations
The application has been examined by municipal departments and planning staff believe the issues
to be addressed warrant the completion of a site plan agreement to ensure works are completed. As
noted above, a landscaping plan remains outstanding and will need to show, snow storage areas,
screening features, pedestrian access elements connecting the building to Wilson Street, the
enclosure for the outdoor waste storage area and proposed vegetation enhancements. Staff will
determine the need for site specific conditions in the site plan agreement once the plan is submitted.
The standard site plan agreement includes provisions to ensure that the technical issues, such as
entrance design, grading and drainage and storm-water fixtures, utility plans, buffering,
landscaping, accessible parking spaces and fire access routes are addressed.
Outstanding comments from the Canadian Pacific Railway may require specific measures to be
included in the site plan agreement. Staff recommend that the site plans be accepted as submitted
but that a final decision on the site plan agreement be deferred pending a decision on the zoning
amendment and evaluation of the need for site specific terms in the site plan agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric Cosens, Director of Planning
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PAC-2011 11.3

REPORT
Date Prepared:

December 13th, 2013

Date Presented:

December 18th, 2013

To:

Chair, and Members of the Planning Advisory Committee

From:

Eric Cosens, Director of Planning

Subject:

Part Lot Control Application David Heeley,
(File D12-AC-01/13 – 34 George Ave)

For Information Only

Delegation

X

Attachment

Recommendation:

THAT THE PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMEND THAT COUNCIL PASS A
PART LOT CONTROL BY-LAW, TO FACILITATE THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 14 PLAN39489
AND THE SEPARATION OF THE PARTS DESCRIBED ON PLAN 27R-9102.

1.0

Background:
The applicant has filed an application for a by-law to suspend part-lot control to divide and sell land
presently described as Lot 14, Compiled Plan 39489,. The property was originally divided through a
consent applications in 2006 (B06-156 and 157) that subdivided Lots 13 and 14 that were approved
by the Lanark County Land Division Committee. However, the second application which divided
Lot 14 was not competed before the conditional approval lapsed.

2.0

Analysis:

2.1

Property Location and Description:
The property is located on the southerly side of George Ave mid-way between Thomas Ave, and
Sunset Blvd and also has frontage on Sunset Blvd. It is formally described as Lot 14, Compiled Plan
39489, being Parts 1,2, and 3 on Plan 27R-9102 and is municipally known as 34 George Ave. (see
location map attached). It is a vacant lot that is mostly level and grass covered with some perimeter
tree and shrub vegetation.

2.2

Surrounding Land Uses:
The adjacent properties are mostly low density residential with a duplex located on the easterly lot line,
beyond which is a larger local commercial / institutional property. The Stewart elementary School is
located across Sunset Blvd as well as the Town’s water treatment plant.

2.3

Proposed Uses
The requested part lot control would allow Parts 2, 3 and 4 on the reference plan to be separated
and facilitate the sale of Part 4 Plan 27R-9102 (atached). It would also allow for the construction
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of a semi-detached building on the Parts 2 and Part 3 and transfer of those Parts to separate
owners. Part 1 on the plan is subject to an easment in favour of the Town for storm-water
drainage works and would remain in the same ownership as Part 2.
3.0

Comments from Notification/Circulation:
There is no requirement for notification with respect to the processing of a part lot control By-law.
The public review regarding subdivision of the property essentially took place at the time of the initial
severance application. The application has been reviewed with other municipal departments and no
objections were noted. However the Town’s Corporate Services Department has advised that there are
outstanding charges applicable to the subject property. The By-law, if passed, is subject to approval by
the County of Lanark.

4.0

Financial Considerations:

4.1

This request has no direct financial implications for the Town. The applicant has filed the required
application fee as well as the County's processing fee and any costs for the process will be borne by the
proponent. As outlined below this process can ensure any and all outstanding accounts with the Town
are paid.

5.0

Existing Policy:

5.1

The Part Lot Control Process
Under the Planning Act there are three primary mechanisms to divide land: a severance (consent),
registration of a plan of subdivision or registration of a condominium (largely addressed by the
Condominium Act). Subsection 50 (5) of the Planning Act establishes "Part Lot Control" and prohibits
the sale of part of a lot that has been created by a plan of subdivision. However, subsection 50 (7) of
the Act permits municipalities to pass By-laws to exempt one or more lots in a plan of subdivision
from Part Lot Control. This is usually done on a temporary basis to allow lots that are developed with
vertically divided buildings such as semi detached dwellings, triplexes or townhouses to be further
divided using the particition walls dividing the individual units as the basis for the new lot lines. Since
the part lot control process requires no notification process and is only reviewed by the local
municipality and the subdivision approval authority (in our case the County of Lanark), the part lot
control process is usually much faster than any other subdivision process and can only be used for the
re-subdivision of subdivision lots.
The Town has facilitated this approach to lot division in the past. If Council passes the By-law then a
certified copy of the by-law will be filed with the County and upon approval will facilitate sale of the
individual parts on the reference plan dividing the property (see attached sketch) to individual owners.
To avoid complications in the long term, Part Lot control By-laws are often designed to be short lived
and typically expire within 6 to 12 months after they are passed. In this case staff are recommending
an expiry period of 9 months, which is consistent with the timeline used for preceding by-laws.

5.2

The Official Plan for the Town of Perth
The policies of the Official Plan with regard to the subdivision of land (Sect 9.11.15) only specify that
the division of land should occur primarily by registered plan of subdivision and other approaches
should only be used when it is clear that a subdivsion is not needed. A sudivision is clearly not
necessary in this situation and staff believe that even a consent would be onerous as that application
process has been followed and approved previously.

5.3

Zoning Requirement
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The property in question is within the Residential Fourth Density Exception Sixteen (R4-16) Zone
under the Town’s Zoning By-law (3358), which was created under amending By-law 3358-49. The
existing and anticipated development would comply with the site specific zoning requirements.
6.

General Comments and Recommendations:
There is no provision in the Planning Act that allows conditions to be applied to a part lot control
by-law. At the time of the preceding consent it was anticipated that two semi-detached dwellings were
going to be constructed prior to completion of the consent. In accordance with that understanding, the
standard requirment for a development agreement addressing owner responsibility for the cost of
connecting to municpal services was not imposed at the time of consent. To ensure this issue is
addressed, staff propose that a development agreement be completed and a notice registered on title
before the part-lot control by-law is passed or that the by-law stipulate that it will not come into effect
until such an agreement has been executed and the notice is registered on title.
With regard to the recovery of the Town’s overdue accounts, the options are to withhold passing the
By-law until the account is paid, to stipulate that the By-law not come into effect until the bill is paid;
or to include in the development agreement a clause that specifies the owner will not be permitted to
connect to municipal services until the bill is paid. Since a property sale is pending wherby the owner
presumably will have a financial return that could facilitate payment, staff recommend that the
development agreement approach be used and the owner be denied servicing access until the
outstanding account is paid in full or the owner enters into a repayment commitment acceptable to the
Town’s treasurer.

7.

Conclusions:
7.1

The requested part lot control By-law is appropriate and is consistent with the development intended
when this lot was initially subdivided by consent.

7.2

No municipal departments have expressed concerns about the proposal.

7.3

The owner should complete a development agreement with the Town and notice of the agreement
should be registered on title either prior to the part-lot control by-law being passed or as a condition
for the by-law to come into effect.

7.4

An expirey period of nine months from the date of passage is recommended.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric Cosens, RPP, M. Sc.
Director of Planning
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2013-PAC 11.4

REPORT
Date Prepared:
Date Presented:

November 27th, 2013
December 18th, 2013

To:

Chair, and Members of the Planning Advisory Committee

From:

Eric Cosens, Director of Planning

Subject:

SITE PLAN CONTROL APPLICATION 123-129 Sheppard Ave
(Town File D11-AC-SPC-05/13 A & B Brownlee)

For Information Only

Delegation

X

Attachment

Recommendation:
THAT THE PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE CONCUR WITH PLANNING STAFF THAT A SITE
PLAN AGREEMENT TO FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF A FOUR UNIT RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING ON LANDS KNOWN AS 121-131 SHEPPARD AVE. WILL NOT BE REQUIRED SUBJECT
TO THE APPLICANT PROVIDING A DEPOSIT.

Executive Summary:
A site plan application has been filed for a four unit Townhouse building in the Meadows of Perth
Subdivision on lands at 123-129 Sheppard Ave and pursuant to the authority granted the Planning
Director under By-laws 3344 and 3701 the plans have been conditionally approved.
1.0

Background:
A site plan application has been filed by Guy Saumure and Sons Construction Ltd. on behalf of A&
B Brownlee Investments requesting approval for a four unit Townhouse building to be constructed
on Block 22 Plan 27M57; the Meadows of Perth Subdivision.

2.0

Analysis:

2.1

Property Location and Description:
The subject property is located in the northerly easterly area of town on Sheppard Ave. in the
Meadows of Perth subdivision approximately 95 m east of the intersection with Drummond Street
and has been assigned an address of at 123-129 Sheppard Ave. The lot has an average width of
just over 36.6 m (121 ft.) and encompasses an area of approximately 1,686 m2 (18,150 ft.2). The
property is a vacant block in the subdivision. It is relatively flat and open with some tree and
shrub vegetation to the rear abutting the common lot line with the Elmwood cemetery. Most of the
drainage will be directed to a rear yard swale in accordance with the drainage plan for the
subdivision with some front yard drainage to Sheppard Ave.

2.2

Surrounding Land Uses:
The adjacent properties to the west and north are vacant residential lots within the subdivision with
the Elmwood cemetery to the east, a larger vacant block for multi-residential use abutting to the
south-east beyond which is the Home Hardware site and vacant blocks for future townhouse
development on the opposite side of Sheppard Ave.
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2.3

Proposed Development
As may be noted from the site plan (attached), the application is for a four unit residential
townhouse building with a footprint of about 540.8 m2 (5,822 ft.2).

3.0

Comments from Notification/Circulation:

3.1

Municipal Departments No concerns have been received to date

3.2

External agencies –
No Comments have been received

3.3

Submissions from the public
There is no legislative requirement for public notice of Site plan applications to be given.

4.0

Financial Considerations:

4.1

The standard financial consideration in addressing site plan matters is the need for a Site Plan
Agreement and an associated Performance Guarantee. The extent of proposed works is relatively
modest and as discussed further below an agreement is not considered to be necessary as some of
the matters to be addressed are also subject to the subdivision agreement. Accordingly, staff have
proposed and the applicant has agreed to the filing of a $1,000 deposit against completion of the
required on-site works in lieu of a formal agreement.

5.0

Existing Policy:

5.1

Official Plan
The Town’s Official Plan designates the subject lands as “Residential”. The residential
development concept of the Official Plan (Sect 8.1) specifies that the intensification of lot use
through development at higher density will be encouraged where compatibility with the density and
height of existing development is maintained. The Goal of the Official Plan with respect to housing
is to: “provide adequate and affordable housing for all residents and the flexibility to respond to
changing market conditions.” The proposed townhouse project is consistent with the development
concept and goal of the Official Plan.

5.2

Zoning Requirements
The zoning for this property is Residential Fourth Density (R4) under Zoning By-law 3358 and a
four unit dwelling is a permitted use in the R4 Zone.
The primary site plan (attached) demonstrates that the proposed building meets or exceeds all
minimum yard requirements. The proposed building will have a lot coverage of approximately
32%, which is ewll below the 40% maximum lot coverage. The single storey building iw well
undert the maximum height requirement for the R4 Zone.

5.3

Established practice and recommendations
Site plan By-law 3701 requires a site plan application for any dwellings containing 3 or more
residential dwelling units or addition with a floor space exceeding 50 m2 (538 ft2). The proposed
residential building will have four units.
The subdivision drainage agreement requires a lot specific grading and drainage plan that is
consistent with the plan for the subdivision. That document has been filed with the application.
Given the modest form of the development proposed and the limited scope of the matters to be
addressed under the site plan application, the applicant has agreed to file a $1,000 deposit in lieu of
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a formal site plan agreement. The deposit would be held until the on-site works are completed to
the satisfaction of the Town’s Director of Planning and the Chief Building Official in consultation
with other municipal staff. The deposit would be released to the applicant once the site grading and
drainage work is completed as per the application drawings, the site is evenly graded and ground
cover vegetation is re-established over all disturbed areas, all entrances and driveways are
established as per the application drawings and any Town fees for curb alterations and servicing
connections have been paid. Staff therefore have identified no need for a Site Plan Agreement and
in accordance with the authority delegated by Council under By-laws 3344 and 3701 have
conditionally approved the site plans subject to the applicant filing the performance deposit.
Respectfully submitted,

Eric Cosens, Director of Planning
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